information addresses a hypothetical situation and does not represent the actual financial results of

PT.

The unadjusted information in the following pro forma consolidated income statement of PT for

the three months ended 31 March 2011 has been derived from the unaudited consolidated income

statement for the three months ended 31 March 2011 of PT. The adjustments in the following pro

forma consolidated income statement of PT for the three months ended 31 March 2011 have been

derived from the unaudited income statements for the three months ended 31 March 2011 of Oi.

All pro forma financial adjustments are directly attributable to the acquisition of PT’s stake in

Oi. No pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect any matters not directly attributable to such

acquisition. All pro forma adjustments that have been made are expected to have a continuing impact

on PT.

148

c104665pu070Proof8:15.6.11B/LRevision:0OperatorSadK

The pro forma information below has been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

(Amounts stated in thousands of Euros - EUR)

Unadjusted

information(1)
Pro forma

adjustments(2)(3)(4)
Pro forma

information

EUR EUR EUR

REVENUES
Services rendered 836,773.5 775,731.0 1,612,504.4
Sales 23,824.1 3,287.1 27,111.2
Other revenues 10,520.5 29,220.5 39,741.0

871,118.1 808,238.6 1,679,356.6

COSTS, EXPENSES, LOSSES AND
INCOME

Wages and salaries 156,770.8 52,428.0 209,198.8
Direct costs 124,858.8 177,249.0 302,107.8
Costs of products sold 23,418.7 6,147.6 29,566.3
Marketing and publicity 16,634.4 15,515.6 32,150.0
Supplies and external services 174,921.2 205,656.3 380,577.5
Provisions and adjustments 5,311.3 62,826.3 68,137.6
Indirect taxes 11,766.5 55,824.5 67,591.0
Depreciation and amortisation 196,360.0 163,593.5 359,953.5
Net post retirement benefits 12,046.0 1,521.9 13,567.9
Curtailment and settlement costs 4,403.2 — 4,403.2
Gains on disposals of fixed assets, net (86.2) 2,052.6 1,966.4
Other costs, net 2,814.6 6,690.9 9,505.5

729,219.4 749,506.1 1,478,725.5

Income before financial results and taxes 141,898.7 58,732,5 200,631.2
Net interest expense (17,317.5) 59,824.2 42,506.7
Net foreign currency exchange losses (gains) 15,704.6 (5,185.9) 10,518.7
Net gains on financial assets and other

investments 972.9 — 972.9
Equity in earnings of associated companies, net (80,180.6) — (80,180.6)
Net other financial expenses 25,229.5 82,069.4 107,298.9

(55,591.0) 136,707.7 81,116.7

Income before taxes 197,489.7 (77,975.2) 119,514.5
Minus: Income taxes 47,968.1 (34,194.6) 13,773.5

NET INCOME 149,521.6 (43,780.6) 105,741.0

Attributable to non-controlling interests 19,792.6 (25,341.6) (5,549.0)
Attributable to equity holders of the parent 129,729.0 (18,439.0) 111,290.0

(1) Extracted from the unaudited consolidated income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2011 of PT.

(2) Pro forma adjustments consist of 25.6% of Oi’s unaudited income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2011, as PT will
consolidate 25.6% of Oi in its consolidated financial statements, given PT’s economic stake and its rights to participate in the
management of Oi as described under ‘‘Strategic Alliances - Strategic Partnership with Oi, Background and History’’. These are
the only pro forma adjustments directly attributable to the acquisition of PT’s stake in Oi.

(3) Oi’s income statement is expressed in Brazilian Reais. Translation to Euro was made using the exchange rate of 2.2800 Brazilian